A.2.3 Classification of financial assets and liabilities

  Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of  financial assets on the basis of  facts and
circumstances that exist on the date of  transition to Ind AS. Accordingly, the Company has applied the above
requirement prospectively.

 A.2.4 Impairment of financial assets

  Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess and determine the impairment allowance on financial assets as per Ind AS 109
using the reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort to determine the credit
risk at the date that financial instruments which were initially recognised and compare that to the credit risk at the date of
transition to Ind AS. The Company has applied this exception prospectively.

133

Financial Statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2018  SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED (SEIL)

5

B. Reconciliations of  Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017 and April 01, 2016 (Rupees in million)

GAAP
Adjustment

GAAP
Adjustment

As per
IND AS

As per
IND AS

Previous
GAAP

Previous
GAAP

As at March 31, 2017 As at April 01, 2016

Particulars

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment A 1,752.11 1,628.39 3,380.50 1,837.91 1,672.94 3,510.85
Capital work-in-progress A 151.14 13.07 164.21 74.65 - 74.65
Intangible assets  86.18 - 86.18 - - -
Financial assets
(i) Trade receivables  - - - 144.86 - 144.86
(ii) Other financial assets  26.98 - 26.98 10.57 - 10.57
Non current tax assets  160.22 - 160.22 153.20 - 153.20
Other non-current assets  440.59 - 440.59 345.93 - 345.93
Total non - current assets  2,617.22 1,641.46 4,258.68 2,567.12 1,672.94 4,240.06

Current assets
Inventories  2,200.53 - 2,200.53 2,287.64 - 2,287.64
Financial assets
(i) Trade receivables C 5,104.98 (326.51) 4,778.47 6,679.25 (326.51) 6,352.74
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  208.84 - 208.84 11.85 - 11.85
(iii) Other bank balances  0.85 - 0.85 0.85 - 0.85
(iv) Other financial assets  180.88 - 180.88 71.07 - 71.07
Other current assets B 1,134.16 (19.27) 1,114.89 1,282.03 - 1,282.03
Other current assets  8,830.24 (345.78) 8,484.46 10,332.69 (326.51) 10,006.18

Total Assets  11,447.46 1,295.68 12,743.14 12,899.81 1,346.43 14,246.24

Reference

(Rupees in million)

GAAP
Adjustment

GAAP
Adjustment

As per
IND AS

As per
IND AS

Previous
GAAP

Previous
GAAP

As at March 31, 2017 As at April 01, 2016

Particulars

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital G 2,198.21 (1,720.00) 478.21 2,198.21 (1,720.00) 478.21
Other equity L (1,408.00) 2,073.88 665.88 190.23 2,218.38 2,408.61
Total equity  790.21 353.88 1,144.09 2,388.44 498.38 2,886.82

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings B, G 650.00 949.78 1,599.78 915.00 864.24 1,779.24
Provisions D 144.60 (16.65) 127.95 128.93 (29.14) 99.79
Deferred revenue A, D - 28.84 28.84 - 12.97 12.97
Total non - current liabilities  794.60 961.97 1,756.57 1,043.93 848.07 1,892.00

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings  3,197.48 - 3,197.48 837.90 - 837.90
(ii) Trade payables  4,901.70 - 4,901.70 7,299.32 - 7,299.32
(iii) Other financial liabilities B 136.17 19.91 156.08 57.62 - 57.62
Other current liabilities  561.79 (40.97) 520.82 406.09 - 406.09
Provisions D 1,065.51 - 1,065.51 866.49 - 866.49
Deferred revenue A, D - 0.89 0.89 - - -
Total current liabilities  9,862.65 (20.18) 9,842.48 9,467.42 - 9,467.42

Total equity and liabilities  11,447.46 1,295.68 12,743.14 12,899.79 1,346.45 14,246.24

Note: The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of  this note.

Reference

134

5

ANNUAL REPORT 2018  SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED (SEIL)

Financial Statements

C. Reconciliation of  Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017 (Rupees in million)

GAAP
Adjustment

As per
IND AS

Previous
GAAP

Particulars

INCOME

Revenue from operations I 13,787.38 (17.76) 13,769.62
Less: Excise duty E 1,138.69 (1,138.69) -
Revenue from operations (net)  12,648.69 1,120.93 13,769.62

Other income A, B, I 260.75 13.31 274.06
Total income  12,909.44 1,134.24 14,043.68

Expenses

Cost of  raw material and components consumed   8,622.52 - 8,622.52
Purchase of  traded goods   115.49 - 115.49
Change in Inventories of  finished goods and work-in-progress and traded goods  22.16 - 22.16
Excise duty on sales of  goods E - 1,138.69 1,138.69
Employee benefits expense F 1,710.49 16.34 1,726.83
Finance costs B,G 324.86 95.50 420.36
Depreciation and amortization expense  A 255.07 18.88 273.95
Other expenses B, D, H 3,384.74 25.66 3,410.40
Total expenses  14,435.33 1,295.07 15,730.40

Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional Items and Tax  (1,525.89) (160.83) (1,686.72)

Exceptional Items  72.34 - 72.34

Profit/(loss) before Tax  (1,598.23) (160.83) (1,759.06)

Tax expense:

Current tax  - - -
Deferred tax  - - -
Income tax expense  - - -

Profit/(loss) for the year  (1,598.23) (160.83) (1,759.06)

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to the statement of  profit or loss
i) Remeasurement (gains)/ losses on defined benefit plans (refer note 33) F - (13.13) (13.13)
ii) Income tax effect  - - -
Total other comprehensive income, net of  tax  - (13.13) (13.13)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year   (1,598.23) (173.96) (1,772.19)

Notes to the reconciliation of  Balance Sheet as at April 01, 2016 and March 31, 2017 and the total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017.

Reference

A.   Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE)
 The Company has elected to fair value of  its property, plant and equipment as recognised in its financial statements as at the

date of  transition to Ind AS as deemed cost at the transition date. The Company has fair valued all the property, plant and
equipment based on valuation report obtained from independent valuer as on April 01, 2016. As per the provisions of  AS 20,